decided is whether the 6 gold cut bars (i.e. 5 cut gold bars & 1 small

gold bar), of 24Kt/ 999.0 purity, totally weighing 406.000 grams and

having tariff value of Rs.22,88,348/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Lakhs

Eighty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Fourty-Eight only) and market

value of Rs.26,24,790l- (Rupees Twenty-Six Lakhs Twenty-Four

Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety only) carried by the passenger, which

was seized vide Seizure Order dated 05.01.2024 under the Panchnama

proceedings dated 05.01.2024 on the reasonable belief that the said

goods were smuggled into India, is liable for confiscation under Section